payments that have fully vested at the transition date and therefore no transitional adjustment was required.
The Company had a minimal number of equity-settled share-based payments that had not vested and as such
at transition an immaterial amount was recognized at the date of transition.

2. Provision for environmental rehabilitation
The application of IFRIC 1 Changes in Existing Decommissioning, Restoration and Similar Liabilities
would require the Company to recalculate, retrospectively, the effect of each change in its reclamation
provision prior to the date of transition, along with the impact on the related assets, if any and depreciation.
IFRS 1 provides the option to instead measure the liability as at the date of transition to IFRS. The Company
has elected to apply this exemption and calculated the impact on the statement of financial position as of
January 1, 2010.

18

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s assets, liabilities and equity at January 1, 2010 from
Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

 Note
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
Assets
  Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   289,605 $   -   $   289,605
   Receivables  92,948 - 92,948
   Prepaids  34,246 - 34,246
  416,799  416,799

  Property and equipment  270,371 - 270,371
  Exploration and evaluation assets (i) 6,824,985 (5,390,423) 1,434,562
  $   7,512,155 $   (5,390,423) $  2,121,732

Liabilities
  Current liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $   738,725 $   - $   738,725

  Environmental rehabilitation provision (ii) - 75,520 75,520

Shareholders’ equity (deficiency)

  Share capital (iii) 15,026,429 1,336,542 16,362,971
  Warrants and Broker Warrants  71,386  71,386
  Contributed surplus (iv) 1,634,118 31,216 1,665,334
  Deficit (i)

(ii)
(iii)
(iv)

(9,958,503) (5,390,423)
 (75,520)

(1,336,542)
(31,216)

(16,792,204)
  6,773,430 (5,465,943) 1,307,487
  $   7,512,155 $  (5,390,423) $  2,121,732

19

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s assets, liabilities and equity at December 31, 2010 from
Canadian GAAP to IFRS:

 Note
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS
Assets
  Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   499,115 $   -   $   499,115
   Receivables  4,173 - 4,173
   Prepaids  14,311 - 14,311
  517,599  517,599

  Property and equipment  188,813 - 188,813
  Exploration and evaluation assets (i) 6,889,084 (5,454,522) 1,434,562
  $   7,595,496 $  (5,454,522) $   2,140,974

Liabilities
  Current liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $   145,786 $   - $   145,786

  Environmental rehabilitation provision (ii) - 75,520 75,520
  Future income tax liability (i), (iii) 163,336 (163,336) -

Shareholders’ equity (deficiency)

  Share capital (iii) 16,180,229 1,499,878 17,680,107
  Warrants and Broker Warrants  119,288 - 119,288
  Contributed surplus (iv) 1,881,740 13,455 1,895,195
  Deficit (i)

(ii)
(iii)
(iv)

(10,894,883) (5,454,522)
(75,520)

 (1,336,542)
 (13,455)

(17,774,922)
  7,286,374 (5,366,706) 1,919,668
  $   7,595,496 $  (5,454,522) $   2,140,974

20

The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s Canadian GAAP statement of loss and comprehensive
loss to IFRS for the year ended December 31, 2010:

 Note
Year ended

 December 31, 2010
Net and comprehensive loss for the period under Canadian
GAAP

$  (936,380)

Adjustments for differing accounting treatments under
IFRS:

  Exploration and evaluation expense (i) (64,099)
  Share-based payments (iv) 17,761
Net and comprehensive loss for the period under IFRS  $  (982,718)

Per Share Amounts:

Basic and diluted net and comprehensive  loss per